Form **PTO-1595** 8-14-04 (Rev. 10/02)

RECO



100010609

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	(019000			
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Thomas E. Erickson	Name: _!IltiMed, Inc.			
James J. Erickson				
Timothy A. Bachman	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	207 F I CH. O			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 287 East 6th Street			
Other				
	City: St. Paul State: MN Zip: 55101			
08/11/2004 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is: 8/11/04			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
\				
	ached? Yes V No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name:_Roger W. Jensen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00			
Pager W. Jenson & Assoc 1 td	Enclosed			
Internal Address:				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address:8127 Pennsylvania Circle				
	10-0475			
City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55438				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.				
. n				
Roger W. Jensen	m fensor & Ang 14204			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments, and documents:			

08/20/2004 LMUELLER 00000012 100475

10918756

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021 40.00 MA

**RECORDED: 08/14/2004** 

		ASSIGNMENT		
WHEREAS, We,	Thomas E. Erickson	of	Crosslake	,
County of	Crow Wing	, and State of	Minnesota	
	James J. Erickson	of	Mound	,
County of	Hennepin	, and State of	Minnesota	, an
		St. Paul	,	
County of	Ramsey	, and State of	Minnesota	
have invented certain new and	d useful improvements in	Sharps Contain	er for (i) Safe Disposal and Storage of a Single Used	
Medical Pen Needle	and/or (ii) Safe Storage and	Dispensing of a Si	ngle Unused Medical Pen Needle	
for which an application is abo	out to be made for Letters Pa	tent of the United St	ates, said application having been executed on even	
date herewith, and				
Whereas, UltiMed, I	nc., a corporation organized	and existing under	he laws of the State of Minnesota, and having its	
principal offices at 287 East S	ixth Street, St. Paul, MN, U.S	S.A. is desirous of a	equiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said	
invention, said application and	l in, to and under any and all	Letters Patent to be	obtained therefor;	
Now, therefore, for	good and valuable considera	tion to us paid by th	e said UltiMed, Inc., the receipt of which is hereby	
acknowledged, we have sold,	assigned and transferred, ar	nd by these presents	do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said	
UltiMed, Inc., its successors a	nd assigns, our entire right, t	itle and interest in a	nd to said invention, said application and the Letters	
Patent, both foreign and dome	estic, that may or shall issue,	including all of our r	ights under any and all international conventions,	
treaties and/or agreements co	ncerning patents to which the	e United States is a	party, and we do hereby authorize and request the	
Commissioner of Patents to is	sue said Letters Patent to the	e above mentioned	assignee in accordance herewith.	
We further authorize	said assignee, its successo	rs and assigns, or a	nyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters	
Patent, in its own name if desi	red, in any and all foreign co	untries, and additior	ally to claim the filing date of said United States	
application and/or otherwise ta	ike advantage of the provision	ons of any internation	nal convention, treaty and/or agreement.	
We do hereby cover	nant and agree with the said	assignee, its succes	sors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing	
or do any act whatsoever conf	licting with these presents, a	nd that we or our ex	ecutors or administrators will at any time upon	
request, without further or add	itional consideration, but at t	he expense of the sa	aid assignee, its successors and assigns, execute	
such additional writings and do	such additional acts as said	l assignee, its succe	ssors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable	
to perfect the assignee's enjoy	ment of this grant, and rende	er all necessary assi	stance in making application for and obtaining	
original, divisional, reissued or	extended Letters Patent of t	he United States, or	any of and all foreign countries on said invention,	
and in enforcing any rights, oc	curring as a result of such ap	plications or patents	s, by giving testimony in any proceedings or	
transactions involving such ap	plications or patents.			
Date	8 - 1) , 2004	Thomas	B E. Eriskson	
Date	104 , 2004	James	J. Erickson	
Date	8/11	Timber	Man Athalian	
			The state of the s	